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CHAPTER 427—H.F.NO. 1536

[Coded]

An act relating to crimes; permitting certain ticket sale service fees; amend-
ing Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 609.805, by adding a subdivision.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MIN-
NESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 609.805, is amended
by adding a subdivision to read:

Subd. 3, CRIMES AND CRIMINALS; TICKET SCALPING; SER-
VICE FEES; EXCEPTION. The provisions of subdivisions I and 2 shall
not prohibit charging a fee for services rendered in connection with the
sale of a ticket to an. event if the fee is permitted pursuant to a con-
tract between the ticket seller and the promoter of an event.

Sec. 2. This act shall be effective upon final enactment.

Approved June 4, 1975.

CHAPTER 428—H.F.No. 1551

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the city of Minneapolis; policemen's pension fund uses;
amending Laws 1949, Cflapter 406, Section 7, as amended.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MIN-
NESOTA:

Section 1. Laws 1949, Chapter 406, Section 7, as added by Laws
1953, Chapter 127, Section 4, and amended by Laws 1965, Chapter
534, Section 1, and Laws 1973, Chapter 272, Section 1, is amended to
read:

Sec. 7. MINNEAPOLIS, CITY OF; POLICEMEN'S PENSIONS. The
policemen's pension fund shall be used only for the payment of:

(a) Service, disability or dependency pensions;

(b) Salaries of the secretary of the association in an amount not
to exceed 30 percent of the base salary of a top-grade patrolman and
of the president of the association in an amount not to exceed ten per-
cent of the base salary of a top-grade patrolman;

(c) Expenses of officers and employees of the association in con-
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nection with the protection of the fund; -

(d) All expenses of operating and maintaining the association; and

(e) Hospital and welfare medical insurance e* nonprofit medical
for pensioners and widows to the extent of net te exceed

one unit per month «s provided m the bylawa ef the association J such
one unit to be added to the pension otherwise provided for herein; pro-
vided that a pensioner or widow may in writing authorize a deduction
from their pension for an insurance plan adopted by the association .

Sec. 2. This act shall be effective upon approval by the governing
body of the city of Mineapolis and upon compliance with the proy>
sions of Minnesota Statutes. Section 645.02 L

Approved June 4, 1975.

CHAPTER 429—H.F.No. 1596

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the city of Farmington; authorizing an increase in firemen's
relief association lump sum service pensions.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MIN-
NESOTA:

Section I. FARMINGTON, CITY OF; FIREMEN'S RELIEF ASSO-
CIATION. The firemen's relief association of the city of Farmington
may provide in its certificate of incorporation or bylaws for a lump
sum service pension in an amount which does not exceed $500 per
year of service if the retiring member receiving the pension qualifies
for a monthly service pension under Minnesota Statutes, Section 69.06,
notwithstanding the limitation imposed by section 69.06,

Sec. 2. This act is effective upon approval by the Farmington city
council and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section
645.021.

Approved June 4, 1975.

CHAPTER 430—H.F.No. 1638

An act relating to education; higher education coordinating commission;
work-study program for post-secondary students; defining eligibility and setting
guidelines for payments; amending Minnesota Statutes 1974, Sections 136A.231;
136A.232; and 13GA.233.
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